The Last Will and Testament Of John Gaisford of Warminster Will Proved 2nd December 1790



Probate Court of Warminster Original reference Will Dated 8th May 1790

Testator:	Gaisford	Gaisford John		
Executors:				
Collier	John Collier	Son	Joint Executors	
Walter	Alice	Daughter	Joint Executors	

Beneficiaries		Relationship to	Other Information	
Surname	Given Names	testator	Other information	
Foreman	Grace	Daughter		
Gaisford	John Collier	Son		
Gaisford	Mary	Wife		
Gaisford	William	Grandson	Son of John Gaisford	
Ranger	Mary	Daughter		
Walter	Alice	Daughter		
Witnesses				
Bennett	Francis			
Davies	Ann			
Matthew	Davies			
Other Names				
Markes	George		Testator purchased land from George	
Walter	William	Son in law		

I John Gaisford of Warminster in the County of Wilts do hereby revoke and make void all and every Will and Wills by me at any time heretofore made and declare this to be my only Last Will and Testament First I will that my Debts and Funeral Expences be paid and satisfied Also I give devise and bequeath unto my Wife Mary Gaisford and her Assigns for and during the Term of her Natural Life All and every my Cottages or Tenements gardens Estates Lands and Premises with their Appurtenances as well ffreehold as Leasehold lying and being in the Parish of Warminster aforesaid or elsewhere within the County of Wilts and from and after the decease of my said Wife Then I give devise and bequeath All that my Piece of Land and Premises which I lately purchased of George Markes unto my Son John Collier Gaisford To hold to him my said Son John Collier Gaisford and his Assigns for and during the Term of his Natural Life and from and after the decease of him my said Son John Collier Gaisford Then I give devise and bequeath the said Piece of Land and Premises late Markes's unto my Grandson William Gaisford son of my said Son John Collier Gaisford his Heirs and Assigns for ever And as for and concerning my aforesaid Cottages or Tenements and Premises not hereinbefore absolutely disposed of I

will shall immediately on the Death of her my said Wife fall sink into and belong to my Residuum Estates hereinafter given and bequeathed and be considered and taken as part thereof Also I give and bequeath unto my said. Wife Mary Gaisford the Use and Enjoyment of all my Monies Securities for Money Cattle Goods Chattels and Effects for and during her Natural Life and after her decease I give and bequeath my said Monies Securities for Money Cattle Goods and Effects and other my Residuum Estate whatsoever unto my four Children John Collier Gaisford Grace fforeman Mary Ranger and Alice Walter equally between them Share and Share alike and if any or either of them shall happen to die before me then I will that the Share of him her or them so dying shall go to and belong to the Survivors or Survivor of them his her or their Executors Administrators and Assigns Lastly I hereby make nominate constitute and appoint them the said John Collier Gaisford and Alice Walter joint Executor and Executrix of this my Last Will and Testament In Witness whereof I have hereunto set my Hand and Seal the Eighth day of May in the Year of our Lord One thousand seven hundred and Ninety John Gaisford **Attestation Clause** Ann Davies_ Francis Bennett_ Mattw Davies Proved at Warminster 2 December 1790 to John Collier Gaisford and Alice Walter wife of William Walter

©Wiltshire OPC Project/2018/Ros Dunning